

Office of the Town Clerk

Town of Chelmsford 50 Billerica Road Chelmsford, MA 01824 978 250 5205 omaloney@townofchelmsford.us

Onorina Z. Maloney, CMMC, CMC Town Clerk

CERTIFICATE OF VOTE ARTICLE 19 Amend Chapter 142, Section 35 of the Code of the Town of Chelmsford by increasing the violation from \$25 to \$50 2016 Spring Annual Town Meeting Second and Final Session – Monday, May 2, 2016

The second session of the 2016 Spring Annual Town Meeting held at the Chelmsford Senior Center 75 Groton Road, Chelmsford, MA 01863, was called to order at 7:42 pm by Moderator Jon H. Kurland. There were 122 members present which satisfied a quorum requirement of 82.

ARTICLE 19. To see if the Town will vote to amend Chapter 142, Section 35 of the Code of the Town of Chelmsford by increasing the violation from \$25 to \$50 if a person "shall pile, push, throw, shovel or by any other method or means cause snow to be deposited or placed on any public roadway or sidewalk or fire hydrant or other similar device in the Town so as to impede, obstruct or interrupt or otherwise adversely affect the unrestricted flow of traffic, or conceal any fire hydrant or other similar device, or the safe travel of any pedestrian on such roadway or sidewalk."; or act in relation thereto.

SUBMITTED BY: Town Manager

MOTION UNDER ARTICLE 19. I move that the Town amend Chapter 142, Section 35 of the Code of the Town of Chelmsford by increasing the violation from \$25 to \$50 if a person "shall pile, push, throw, shovel or by any other method or means cause snow to be deposited or placed on any public roadway or sidewalk or fire hydrant or other similar device in the Town so as to impede, obstruct or interrupt or otherwise adversely affect the unrestricted flow of traffic, or conceal any fire hydrant or other similar device, or the safe travel of any pedestrian on such roadway or sidewalk."

SUBMITTED BY: Town Manager

Finance Committee: Majority recommends approval of Article 19 Board of Selectmen: Unanimously recommends approval of Article 19

The electronic voting devices registered the following votes:

YES: 111 NO: 25 Abstentions: 0

Motion under Article 19 carries

Onorina Z. Maloney

CERTIFICATE OF VOTE ARTICLE 19 – Amend Chapter 142, Section 35 of the Code of the Town of Chelmsford by increasing the violation from \$25 to \$50 2016 Spring Annual Town Meeting - Second and Final Session – Monday, May 2, 2016